
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Taxi Licensing Policy Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Watt (Chair), Merrett and Vassie 

 
Date: Wednesday, 15 December 2010 

 
Time: 6.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 

November 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5.00 pm on Tuesday 14 December 2010. 
 

4. Taxi Licensing Policy Review - Interim 
Report   

(Pages 7 - 36) 

 This report presents information gathered in support of this 
review and asks Members to agree details for carrying out 
consultation on the issues identified within the report and identify 
any further information required in support of this review. 
 

5. Any Other Business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TAXI LICENSING POLICY TASK GROUP 

DATE 15 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT, VASSIE AND WATT 

   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Watt be appointed as Chair of the 

Task Group. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
declarations were made.  
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. TAXI LICENSING POLICY REVIEW - SCOPING REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which introduced the Council’s current 
Taxi Licensing Policy and the issues to be addressed as part of the 
scrutiny review. 
 
The topic had been registered by Councillor Gillies as Chair of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee, following a number of meetings 
where the committee had made decisions based on the council’s current 
Taxi Licensing Policy, which had highlighted aspects of the policy open to 
interpretation. It had therefore been agreed that the policy was in need of 
review to ensure that it was robust and fit for purpose. 
 
The Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee had set up the 
Task Group and provided a remit and objectives for the review as set out 
on page 4 of the report. The Scrutiny Committee had also requested 
production of a draft final report for their consideration in March 2011, prior 
to the Licensing Unit carrying out their survey of unmet demand.  
 
The Licensing Manager with the assistance of the Taxi Licensing Officer 
gave a presentation (full details of which are attached to these minutes as 
an Annex), which provided an overview of the City of York Council’s 
Licensing Policy, which included: 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• The aims of Licensing 
• Differences between Hackney and Private Hire vehicles 
• Number of vehicle licences and conditions attached 
• Driver requirements 
• Details of fares and how they are set 
• Fees and governance 
• Suggested scrutiny topics: 

• Quantity controls 
• Licence conditions 
• Taxi ranks 
• Opportunities to enhance the provision 

• Quantity restrictions, waiting lists and derestriction 
• Vehicle licence conditions 
• Taxi ranks  - siting, use and numbers 
• Opportunities to enhance provision 
• Confirmation that the taxi trade wished to promote a professional 

image  
 

Members questioned a number of points and raised the following issues in 
relation to the presentation and current policy: 

• The fact that York residents did not seem to have a culture of hailing 
taxi’s from the roadside 

• Was taxi visibility an issue 
• Comparisons required of the number hackney carriages/private hire 

vehicles, ranks and spaces with those of cities of a similar size and 
levels of tourism eg Cambridge, Bath, Canterbury, Oxford etc 

• Need to raise public awareness of ranks particularly those that were 
underused 

• Social inclusion and access issues previously raised and whether 
recent changes made were sufficient 

• Whether charges were made for wheelchairs/guide dogs 
• Type of meters used eg calendar/time controlled, issue of receipts 

and payment by credit card 
• Benefits and disadvantages of de-regulation and the reasons why 

some Local Authorities were returning to restricting the number of 
licensed hackney carriage vehicles in their areas 

• Could vehicle licences be structured to encourage the licensing of 
more electric vehicles to reduce pollution in the city? Confirmation 
that electric vehicles were exempt from obtaining a vehicle licence 

• What impact would the setting up of a low emission zone have for 
the city  

• Confirmation that, following a recent court case, the authority had no 
specific policy on emissions standards 

• Authority did not specify the maximum age of taxi/private hire 
vehicles  

• Government guidance was awaited on the level of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles required in the city  

• Investigation of the availability of side loading electric vehicles and 
the provision of recharging points 

• Personal safety issues eg justification for the provision of CCTV in 
newly licensed vehicles 

Page 4



• Details of the unmet demand and waiting time at ranks surveys 
undertaken by Halcrow 

 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:    i) That the next meeting of the Task Group be 

arranged for w/c 13 December 2010, members to be 
emailed to arrange a suitable date. 1. 

 
ii) That the information requested by Members be 

sought prior to the next meeting to further inform the 
Task Group. 2. 

 
 
REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 

protocols and work plans. 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange next Task Group meeting.  
2. Obtain requested information for next meeting.   
 
 

 
JC  
DH  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR J WATT, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of the Taxi Licensing Review Task Group 15 December 2010 

 
Taxi Licensing Policy Review -  Interim Report 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information gathered in support of this review and asks 
Members to agree details for carrying out consultation on the issues identified within 
the report and identify any further information required in support of this review. 

Background  

2. This topic was registered by Councillor Gillies as Chair of the Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee, following a number of recent meetings where the committee 
made decisions based on the council’s current Taxi Licensing Policy, which 
highlighted aspects of the policy open to interpretation.  The Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee unanimously agreed that the policy was in need of review to ensure it 
was robust and fit for purpose.   

 
3. In September 2010, the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

received a feasibility report on the proposed topic informing them that nationally, 
each authority sets its own policy based on its own specific requirements. Therefore 
little would be gained by looking in detail at the Taxi Licensing Policies in place 
elsewhere.  Instead it was proposed that the review would be better informed if it 
were to focus on the Department for Transport’s ‘Best Practice Guidance for Taxi & 
Private Hire Licensing’. This authority’s guidance for applicants contains the 
conditions currently applied to vehicle and driver licences.  

4. In accordance with the decision of members of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee in May 2008, a further survey of unmet demand is required in spring 
2011 with a view to reviewing the restriction policy on hackney carriage numbers. 
Officers have welcomed this scrutiny review as a way of assisting with the revision 
of this policy within that timeframe. 

5. With that in mind, the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to 
set up a Task Group to carry out this review on their behalf and that a draft final 
report should be brought back to them for their consideration at their meeting in 
March 2011 in order to meet the Licensing Unit’s deadline of spring 2011.  They 
also agreed the following remit for the review: 

Aim 
To ensure the council has an up to date Taxi Licensing Policy which is robust and fit 
for purpose. 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
Key Objectives 
i. To consider the future allocation of hackney carriage vehicle licences having 

regard to the Department for Transport’s Best Practice Guidance for Taxi & 
Private Hire Licensing, in meeting the needs of all potential members of the 
travelling public 

 
ii. To examine the provision and usage of taxi ranks in the city 
 
iii. To examine conditions attached to vehicle licences, in particular with regard to 

accessibility, emissions, vehicle colour and window tinting 
 
iv. To look at innovative ways in which the licensed taxi and private fleet may 

enhance the public transport provision both within the city and in rural 
communities 

 
Consultation  
 

6. The Head of Licensing, Bereavement and Registry Services will be present at this 
meeting to support the work of the Task Group.  

7. In addition, The Task Group have already agreed to consult with all the relevant 
parties at the next meeting of the Task Group e.g.: 

• Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licence Proprietors 
• Taxi and Private Hire Drivers 
• Private Hire Operators 

(The above are represented by 3 trade organisations) 
• People on waiting list for a hackney vehicle licence 
• Access Groups 
• CYC Highways officers 
• CYC Licensing Unit officers 
• CYC Legal officers 
• North Yorkshire Police 

Review Workplan  

8. At a meeting held on 15 November 2010, the Task Group agree the following  
workplan for this review: 

 
Meeting Dates Workplan 
Meeting 1 
15 November 2010 
5:30pm 
 

• Consider scoping report containing information gathered 
to date  

• Receive presentation on ‘Overview of CYC Licensing 
Policy’ 

• Agree suggested workplan and future meeting dates 
Meeting 2 
15 December 2010  
 

Receive interim report presenting information relating to 
specific areas of policy that officers believe would benefit 
from scrutiny within the general scope of the review 
 

Page 8



Identify: 
• relevant consultees and any issues to be addressed 

through consultation at the next meeting 
• any additional information required 
 

Meeting 3 
19 January 2011 
 

Receive interim report and carry out consultation with 
relevant parties 
 

Based on information gathered: 
• suggest any innovative ways in which the licensed taxi 

and private fleet may enhance the public transport 
provision both within the city and in rural communities 

• identify best practice and requirements specific to York 
to be addressed as part of the revisions to the 
council’s Taxi Licensing Policy, to inform the work of 
the Licensing Unit  

 

Meeting 4 
16 February 2011 

Consider draft final report containing suggested 
recommendations 
 

1 March 2011 Presentation of final report to Community Safety O & S 
Committee 
 

 
 

Information Gathered To Date 
 
9. In support of this review, information has been gathered and comparisons have 

been drawn with other cities of similar size and type.   The comparable cities used 
and referred to within this report are Oxford, Chester, Cambridge, Nottingham and 
Brighton & Hove, as these are the cities generally used by Transport Planning as 
suitable comparators  

 
Objective (i) – Understanding public need & future allocation of hackney 
carriage licences 

Number of Hackney carriages per population  
 

Authority Population Restricted? No. Hackney 
Carriages Ratio 

Chester 120,00
[...]
ow on waiting times at ranks 

The following table provides information from February/March 2008 detailing the 
average delay in minutes at ranks and the level of demand 

 
Rank Passenger 

Departures 
Taxi 

Departures 
Average 

Passenger Delay 
Average 
Taxi Delay 

Clifford St (Gallery) 4,387 1,880 1.07 3.20 
Clifford St (Opp 
Gallery) 2,700 1,207 0.84 1.57 

Railway Station 7,679 5,293 3.80** 7.46 
St Saviourgate 5,681 3,509 2.55 5.86 
Tower Street 0 18 0.00 5.00 
Duncombe Place 1,028 594 2.28 5.68 
St Leonard’s Place 15 15 0.00 15.00 
Piccadilly 5* 0 2.50 0.00 
Rougier Street 1,832 932 12.32 1.69 
Micklegate 180 72 1.00 0.00 

Total 23,685 13,519 3.21 5.42 
 
19. At Piccadilly, the 5* passengers left the rank without obtaining a taxi. 
 
20. At the Railway Station, the figure of 3.80** has been amended to reflect the poor 

throughput of taxis at the Railway Station rank.  It is recognized that passengers are 

Page 11



waiting longer for a vehicle (4.17 mins) but this is not as a result of the restricted 
policy, more to do with the traffic management layout at York Railway Station. 

 
21. The table below shows totals from February/March 2009 for comparison purposes: 
 

Rank Passenger 
Departures 

Cab 
Departures 

Average 
Passenger 
Delay 

Average 
Cab Delay 

Clifford St (Gallery) 1,127 605 0.84 1.46 

Railway Station 4,801 2,988 0.94 7.51 

St Saviourgate 3,181 2,432 0.70 8.45 

Rougier Street 2,102 1,170 0.75 5.25 

2009 Totals  11,211 7,195 0.83 6.95 

Equiv ranks 2008 19,758 11,613 3.61 5.82 
 
22. Raising Public Awareness of Little Used Ranks 

At the last meeting the Task Group questioned how to raise public awareness of 
little-used ranks in the city centre e.g. Piccadilly, Tower St and Queen St.  Officers 
plan to look at this in the future. It will also require the trade to service the ranks for 
the public to stand at them and this is something that could be addressed as part of 
the consultation with Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
[...]
in support of the review  

 Reason:   To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and workplans. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Legal, Governance & ITT 
 
Report Approved  Date 8 December 2010  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:   All ���� 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  N/A 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A -  Lists of Councils who have a) retained quantity controls & b) changed their 

policy to mainly quality controls 
Annex B -  Map of York Taxi Ranks 
Annex C -  Adopted DfT Guidance on Taxi Driver Safety 
Annex D -  Taxi Associated Crime Statistics for York 
  

Page 16



 
 
 

Annex A 

Taxi Licensing Scrutiny Review 
 

Lists of Councils who have a) retained quantity controls & b) changed their 
policy to mainly quality controls 

 
 
a)  The 87 councils who have made a policy decision to retain quantity controls 

are:  
 

1. Aylesbury Vale. Survey by Mouchel 2008. Licensing committee agree to keep 50 
restricted plates. Cabinet member agreed September 10th 2009. 57 taxis.  
 

2. Barnsley. TPI Survey adopted, issuing 5 new licenses and retaining quantity 
controls. Surveying next 2011. 67 taxis.  
 

3. Barrow in Furness. Surveyed 2009. Retained quantity control. 151 taxis.  
 

4. Basingstoke. 02/02/10 Council agreed to survey SUD. HC vehicle license fees to 
increase by £273 for the year 2010/11 to pay for survey. 55 taxis.  
 

5. Bath and North East Somerset. Two Zones. Bath City restricted. Surveying demand 
2008/2009. Plate numbers increased to 122 taxis.  
 

6. Bedford. Committee voted 04/12/08 to suspend managed growth for 12 months. 
Never independently assess. 70 taxis.  
 

7. Birmingham. Council decided to stop issuing new plates in October 2008. Currently 
surveying. 1405 taxis.  
 

8. Blackburn Darwen. L
[...]
 DRIVER WHOM IS OFF
TURKISH ORIGIN. OFFENDER SPITS IN TAXI DRIVERS FACE AND SAYS "FUCK OFF YOU
FOREIGN BASTARD TO WORK IN YOUR OWN COUNTRY".

They all occurred between 5pm-5am and tended to be at the drinking hotspots in City Centre e.g.
Rougier Street, Gallery Nightclub, and Parliament St and Blake Street

There is no real pattern of the locations of the racial incidents except many of the assaults were
in the city centre and making off without payment is popular in
Acomb/Holgate/Dringhouses/Westfield area

Report Produced by Michael Frith and Ian Cunningham, Crime Analysts, SYP

Annex DPage 34



Pg 5 of 5

Report Produced by Michael Frith and Ian Cunningham, Crime Analysts, SYP

Annex DPage 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Taxi Licensing Policy Review - Interim Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TAXI LICENSING POLICY TASK GROUP 

DATE 15 DECEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), MERRETT AND 
VASSIE 

  

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
declarations were made. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2010 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

8. TAXI LICENSING POLICY REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT  
 
Members received a report that presented information gathered in support 
of the Taxi Licensing Policy review.  Members were asked to agree details 
for carrying out consultation on the issues identified within the report and to 
identify any further information required in support of the review. 
 
(i) Position in other Authorities 
 

Members considered the comparative data that had been provided 
regarding other local authorities.  Members asked if information was 
available as to why some authorities that had de-regulated had later 
reversed this decision.  Officers stated that they did not have 
information relating to specific authorities but in general this was 
likely to be because of over provision and the associated problems 
that this caused.  In the majority of cases where authorities had de-
regulated, the number of vehicles eventually found its own level. 
 
 
 
 
 



(ii) Consultees 
 

Consideration was given as to who should be consulted as part of 
the review.  Members agreed that consultation should take place 
with the following: 

• Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licence Proprietors (via trade 
organisation) 

• Taxi and Private Hire Drivers (via trade organisation) 
• Private Hire Operators (via trade organisation) 
• People on waiting list for a hackney vehicle licence (a sample 

of 10 applicants) 
• Access Groups 
• CYC Highways officers 
• CYC Licensing Unit officers 
• CYC Legal officers 
• North Yorkshire Police 
• Dean Court Hotel Duncombe Place 
• Management Committee of the apartments in Duncombe 

Place 
• Visit York 
• Chamber of Commerce 
• Rail Operator 

 
(iii)  Methods of Consultation 
 

Members gave consideration as to the most effective way of 
consultation.  The following arrangements were agreed: 

• A questionnaire would be circulated to the consultees with a 
deadline date that enabled the responses to be considered at 
the meeting scheduled for 19 January 2011. 

• Copies of the report would be made available to consultees. 
• Consultees would be offered the opportunity to meet with the 

Task Group at the next meeting should they so wish. 
• Consideration was given to the content of the questionnaire.  

The draft questions were agreed and it was decided that the 
wording would be finalised by officers and emailed to 
Members for final approval.   

• Officers were requested to work with the Communications 
Team to ascertain ways in which members of the public could 
be made aware of the survey and invited to take part, 
including making the survey available to complete on-line on 
the council’s website if possible. 

 
(iv) Air Quality 
 

Members agreed that more information was required on the effects 
of cleaner taxis on air quality, having regard to their journey type 
and heavy presence in the city centre. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Mayor of London’s Air Quality Strategy 
that included a number of measures aimed at cleaning up taxis.  



Details were available on www.london.gov.uk/publication/mayors-
air-quality-strategy. 
 
Members requested that further information be provided at the next 
meeting on the costs of different types of low emission vehicles and 
operating costs. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the questionnaire be circulated to the 
   agreed consultees. 
 

(ii) That the following information be provided for 
consideration at the next meeting: 

• Responses to questionnaire 
• More detailed information on the effects 

of cleaner taxis on air quality. 
• Costs of different types of low emission 

vehicles and the operating costs. 
 

REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 
protocols and workplans. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


